

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

_____◆_____

JADE THOMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

MARIETTA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

_____□_____

**On Petition For Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit**

_____◆_____

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT MARIETTA CITY SCHOOL
DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION**

_____◆_____

NICOLE M. DONOVSKY
Counsel of Record
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 S. Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: 614-227-2300
ndonovsky@bricker.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	3
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict with a Decision of Any Other Circuit.....	4
II. This Court Has Already Settled the Question Presented.....	5
III. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict with Any Decisions of This Court.....	7
IV. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Consider This Issue.....	9
a. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Did Not Rely Solely on <i>Knight</i>	9
b. This Case Calls Into Question Whether Petitioner Waived All or Part of Her Claim.....	9
c. There Is No Real Controversy - Petitioner Already Has Her Requested Remedy.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

CASES

<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2473 (2016)	4, 7
<i>Hill v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 446 (2017)	4
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. and Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1, 8
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1204 (2017)	4
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	14
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019)	4, 7, 8
<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	2, 5, 7, 15
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)	14
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Employees, Local 1315</i> , 442 U.S. 463 (1979)	3, 9
<i>Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Org. Association et al.</i> , Civ. No. 18-1895 (8th Cir. 2018), <i>cert denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1618 (2019).....	4, 5
<i>Wheatt v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 741 Fed.App’x 302 (6th Cir. 2018)	10

STATUTES

O.R.C. 4117.03(A)(1)	5
O.R.C. 4117.04(A)	15
O.R.C. 4117.04–05	10
O.R.C. 4117.05(A)	15
O.R.C. 4117.08(A)	15

O.R.C. 4117.11(B)(6) 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Sup. Ct. R. 10 3, 4

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) 5

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) 7, 9
